The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the City’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension (asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension (asset) of the City and Library calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s and Library's net pension (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)
Net Pension (Asset)

City $ (2,974,653) $ (12,585,455) $ (20,217,480)
Library (512,065) (2,166,496) (3,480,294)

$ (3,486,718) $ (14,751,951) $ (23,697,774)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

88

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension (Asset)

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 943,751 $ 162,460 $ 1,106,211
Interest 5,888,041 1,067,997 6,956,038
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 579,624 99,778 679,402
Change of Assumptions — — —
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (4,777,537) (822,419) (5,599,956)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 2,633,879 507,816 3,141,695
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 83,927,103 14,265,118 98,192,221

Total Pension Liability - Ending $ 86,560,982 $ 14,772,934 $ 101,333,916

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer $ 1,156,021 $ 199,001 $ 1,355,022
Contributions - Members 465,155 80,073 545,228
Net Investment Income 14,903,277 2,565,492 17,468,769
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (4,777,537) (822,419) (5,599,956)
Other (Net Transfer) 136,384 23,477 159,861
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position 11,883,300 2,045,624 13,928,924
Plan Net Position - Beginning 87,263,137 14,893,806 102,156,943

Plan Net Position - Ending 99,146,437 16,939,430 116,085,867

Employer's Net Pension (Asset) $ (12,585,455) $ (2,166,496) $ (14,751,951)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

89

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension revenue of $2,814,465 for the City, and
$520,356 for the Library, and $3,334,821 in total. At December 31, 2021, the City and Library reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

[…]

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the net pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability $  47,196,296 $  30,615,729 $  17,145,799

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

93

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 107,457,108 $ 69,129,113 $ 38,327,995

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,573,563 — 1,573,563
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 7,184,251 — 7,184,251
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience 1,415,943 — 1,415,943
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer 9,704,877 (9,704,877)
Contributions - Employees 894,945 1,625,631 (730,686)
Net Investment Income — 7,508,509 (7,508,509)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (5,194,639) (5,194,639) —
Other — (58,049) 58,049

Net Changes 5,874,063 13,586,329 (7,712,266)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 113,331,171 $ 82,715,442 $ 30,615,729

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

94

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $3,381,701. At December 31,
2021, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  3,120,837 $  — $  3,120,837

[…]

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.75%, the same as the prior year. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position
was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit
payments to determine the total pension liability.

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net
pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or
one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.75%) (6.75%) (7.75%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  14,386,134 $  6,458,322 $  (38,739)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

98

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 53,022,088 $ 41,505,496 $ 11,516,592

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost 1,210,225 — 1,210,225
Interest on the Total Pension Liability 3,600,251 — 3,600,251
Changes of Benefit Terms — — —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience (818,876) — (818,876)
Changes of Assumptions — — —
Contributions - Employer — 3,403,025 (3,403,025)
Contributions - Employees — 401,965 (401,965)
Net Investment Income — 5,285,472 (5,285,472)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions (1,790,565) (1,790,565) —
Other — (40,592) 40,592

Net Changes 2,201,035 7,259,305 (5,058,270)

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 55,223,123 $ 48,764,801 $ 6,458,322

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

99

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the City recognized pension expense of $736,390. At December 31, 2021,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  45,304 $  (1,632,211) $  (1,586,907)
Change in Assumptions  1,319,968  —  1,319,968
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  —  (3,476,909)  (3,476,909)

Total Deferred Amounts Related to Firefighters' Pension $  1,365,272 $  (5,109,120) $  (3,743,848)

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense in future periods as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal (Inflows)
Year of Resources

2022 $  (886,850)
2023  (1,288,559)
2024  (796,345)
2025  (635,615)
2026  (136,479)

Thereafter  —

Total $  (3,743,848)

CITY OF WHEATON, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2021

100

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS

General Information about the OPEB Plan

Plan Description. The City’s defined benefit OPEB plan, City of Wheaton Retiree Benefits Plan (RBP), provides
OPEB for all permanent full-time general and public safety employees of the City. The RBP is a single-employer
defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the City. Article 11 of the State Compiled Statutes grants the
authority to establish and amend the benefit terms and financing requirements to the City Council. The benefits,
benefit levels, employee contributions and employer contributions are governed by the City and can be amended